RECEIVED

gl Gerrier-Rvan Inc.  aec

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL July 20, 2007

G-R #386395

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-9708
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Count, Suite ] Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000124

WE HAVE ENCIL.OSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 July 18, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 15, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to August 3, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

CC Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

rans/9-9708-55
6747 Sierra Courst, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 = {925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7388
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 9567G = (916) 631-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blve., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218
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(/" GerriErR-Ryan Inc

July 18, 2007
G-R lob #386395
Mr. Satva Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon. CA 94583

RE:  Second Quarter Event of June 15, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater clevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (it
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, .
\ |

\ A A
%1 %ﬂf : % . d
N 0 g Oh é
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Dougas J. liee
Senior Geolbgist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555 + Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95570 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax {918) 831-1317
1364 N. McDoweli Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 ¢ Fax (707) 789-3218



Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevren Envircnmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) B42-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

July 20, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 9-9708

Address 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated July 20, 2007

T agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Tnc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Satya ¥ Sinha

Attachment: Report
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

E

05/29/97 96.61 84.41 12.20 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97 96.61 84.40 12.21 - 380 58 1.2 5.4 40 85 - - - -
09/16/97 96,61 83.84 12.77 - 420 120 <0.5 19 27 28 - - - -
12/17/97 96.61 85.43 11.18 - 210" 43 0.61 11 0.61 69 -- - - -
03/18/98 96.61 84.59 12.02 -- 210" 47 <05 8.2 0.5 92 - - - -
06/28/9% 96.61 83.99 12.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 - - - -
09/07/98 96,61 82.32 14.29 - <50 6.7 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 - - - -
12/29/98 96.61 83.18 13.43 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 224 1.14 278 - - - -
03/11/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <1.0 <1.0 7.95 <10 118 - - - -
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12.76 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 96.61 84.06 12.55 - 352 34.6 <2.5 51 <2.5 780 - - - -
09/29/99 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <2.5 58.6 14.8 1570 - - - -
12/08/99 96.61 85,70 10.91 - 481 121 1.16 17.9 11 3,910 - - - -
03/0100 96.61 85.46 11.15 - 2.580 481 6.84 86.6 41.9 5.460 - - - -
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - 900° 120 <5.0 22 6.7 5,400 - - - -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1,300 450 5.5 170 11 2,000 - - - "
12/08/00 96.61 83.63 12.9% - <1,000 41.7 <10.0 11.5 <10.0 6,030 - - - -
03/0 101 96.61 84.94 11.67 - 3407 36.6 <0500 10.1 <0.500 3.360 - - - -
06/19/01 96.61 83.94 12.67 - 610" 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 140 - ” - -
09/18/01 96.61 83.48 13.13 - 200 32 0.55 3.0 <1.5 1,600 - - - -
12126701 96.61 85.14 11.47 - 140 9.1 <0.50 1.2 <15 1,900 - - - -
03/06/02 97.52 86.38 11.14 - 93 7.0 <0.50 0.72 <1.5 1.000 - - - -
06/21/02 97.52 84.92 12.60 - 93 8.2 <0.50 1.2 <1.5 1,300 - - - -
09/27/02 97.52 84.38 13.14 - 78 1.5 <050 <0.50 <1.5 1,200 - - - -
12126702 97.52 87.74 9.78 - 86 1.7 <0.50 <0).50 <13 600 - - - -
03/28/03 97.52 85.96 [1.56 - 190 24 <{1.50 2.4 <15 1,200 - - - -
06/16/03" 97.52 85.96 11.56 - <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 220 - - - -
09/15/43" 97.52 85.21 12.31 - 53 3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 580 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 97.52 86.33 117 - <50 <0.3 0.7 <0.5 0.8 410 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.52 86.09 1143 - 760 110 2 12 2 460 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 97.52 £5.40 12.12 - 1,400 200 3 7 2 740 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 97.52 85.12 12.40 - 920 48 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 340 <50 - - -
12/87/04" 97.52 26.78 10.74 - 190 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 <30 - - -
03414/035" 97.52 87.67 9.85 - 120 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <50 ” - -
06/13/05" 97.52 83.61 1191 - 110 6 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 130 <50 - - -
09/12/05"! 97,52 85.31 12.21 - 290 10 <0.3 <(,5 <0.5 90 <50 - - -
12/12/05" 97.52 86.50 11.02 - 150 1 <0.3 <0.5 0.8 53 <50 - - -
13/13/06" 97.52 87.97 9.55 - 82 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 66 <50 - - -

9-9708 x1s/#386395 H As of 06/15/47



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW.1 (cont)

06/12/06" 47.52 36.52 1.00 - 140 4 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 63 <50 - - -
a9/11/06'" 97.52 £5.99 11.53 - 210 3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 32 <50 " - -
12/15/06" $7.52 8813 9.39 - 190 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 <50 - ” -
03/16/07" 97.52 86.02 11.50 - 99 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41 <50 - - .
06/15/07"" 97.52 86.46 11.06 - 210 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 49 <50 - - -
MW-2

05/29/97 96.91 83.85 13.06 - - - - - - - - - . .
06/04/97 96,91 83.96 12.95 - 1,600 120 5.9 32 15 2,100 - - - -
09/16/97 96,91 83.92 12.99 - 1,100 23 3.2 7.0 2.5 1,200 - - - -
12A17/97 96.91 84,73 12.18 . 7.100° 650 69 610 69 4.700/2,600° - - - -
03/18/98 96.91 84.21 12.70 - 5,900 250 <50 08 <50 12.000/7.100° - - - -
06/28/98 96.91 83.98 12,63 -- 4,300 400 <10 <10 <10 3,000/4,000° - - - -
09/07/98 96.91 £3.94 12.97 -- 3,700 220 5.1 38 7.6 1.300/1,400° - - - -
12/29/98 96,91 £3.99 12.92 - 6,500 573 26.8 131 33.9 2,660 - - - -
03/11/99 96.91 84.04 12.87 - 4,970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - - - -
05/04/99 96.91 84.05 12.86 - - - - - - - - - . -
06/29/99 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 2,030 238 106 .98 <5.0 540 - " - -
09/29/99 96.91 84.02 12.89 - 2,000 320 10.4 165 203 642 - . - -
12/08/99 96.91 86.18 10.73 - 96.8 2.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - .
03/01/00 96,91 84.31 12.60 - <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 254 - - - -
06/23/00 96,91 83.98 12.93 - 1,700° 499 7.5 <5.0 1.7 T - - - -
BY/30/00 96,91 83.95 12.96 - 2,000 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - - .
12/08/00 96.91 83.98 12,93 - 984 54.9 <2.50 415 <2.50 306 - - - -
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <500 416 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 245 ” - - -
06/19/01 96.91 83.23 13.68 - 1,700" 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - - - -
09/18/01 96.91 83.96 12.95 - 1,700 42 1.9 2.0 2.9 280 - - - -
12/26/01 96.91 83.88 13.03 - <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 120 - - - -
03/06/02 97.81 84.82 12.99 - 670 179 2.5 <0.50 <1.5 410 - - - -
06/21/02 97.81 84.10 13.71 - 1,800 120 7.3 2.0 3.1 449 - - - -
09/27/02 97.81 82.51 15.30 - 180 11 1.0 <(.50 <1.5 4,700 - - - -
12/26/02 97.81 84 81 13.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 160 - - - "
03/28/03 97.81 84.46 13.35 - 580 88 22 22 12 280 - - - -
06/16/03" 9781 83.10 14.71 - 200 t 29 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 - - - -
09/15/03" 97.81 82.78 15,03 - 130 <1 <1 <1 <1 2,400 <130 - - -
12/15/03" 97.41 84.84 12.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 63 <50 - — -
03/05/04"! 97.81 84.79 13.02 - <50 0.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 49 <50 - - .

9-0708 xIs/H386395 2 As of 06/15/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont) :
06/18/04" 97.81 82.72 15.09 - 60 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900 <50 - - -

09/17/04"" 97.81 82.46 15.35 - 66 <] <] <] <1 2,100 <130 - - .
12/17/04" 97.81 84.61 13.20 - 120 7 <{.5 <{h5 0.7 91 <50 - -- -
03/14/05" 97.81 84.79 13.02 - 390 69 0.8 10 2 74 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97.81 82.87 14.94 - <50 6 <05 <0.5 <05 10 <50 - - -
09/12/05’! 4781 82.62 15.19 - 77 <1 <1 <] <1 1,400 <100 - - -
12/12/05" 9781 84.32 13.49 - 14,000 1,500 1,100 660 3,500 82 <250 - - -
03/13/06" 47.81 8497 12.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 I <50 - - -
06/12/06"! 97.81 83.19 14.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 81 <50 - - -
09/11/06" 97.81 §2.59 15.22 - 73 <0.5 0.5 «0.5 <05 170 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 97 81 84.86 12.95 v <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 0.8 <50 - - -
03/16/47" 97.8% 84.41 13.40 - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <{).5 <0).5 1 <50 - - -
06/1707" 97.81 83.14 14.67 - <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46 <50 - - —
MW-3

05/29/97 97 86 86.41 11.45 - - - - - - - - . - -
06/04/97" 97.86 86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.3 <0.5 <30 - ND 1.0 -
09/16/97 97.86 85.67 12.19 2. 700! <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - - - u-
12/17/97 97.86 87.06 10.80 1.200' <50 0.9 0.33 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/18/98 97.86 86,58 10.88 820 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <2.5 - - . -
06/28/98 97.86 86.26 11.60 1, 10" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 - $.99 ND <0.5-<5.0
09/07/98 97.86 $5.64 12.22 1,100' <50 <0.5 <03 <{h3 <0.3 <2.5 - 0.79 0.54 -
1272998 97.86 86.06 11.80 1,760 185 <5 <5 <5 0.669 <2.0 " 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 - <10 <1.0 <} .3-<20
05/04/99 97.86 86.43 11.43 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 97.86 85.71 12.15 690 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - $.754 <0.5 <0).5-<5.0
09/29/99 97.86 INACCLSSIBLE - - - - - -- - - - - -
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1.008" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - <0.5 0,66 <0.5-<5.0
030100 97.86 87.16 10.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - 0.821 0,984 <().5-<3.0
06/23/00 97.86 85.96 11.90 2.600° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <23 - <2.0 <20 <0.5-<2.0
049/30/00 97.86 85.45 12.41 Loy <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 2.7 - <2.0 <2.0 <0.50.<2.0
12/08/00 97 .86 85.78 12.08 870° <500 <1.500 <4, 500 <0500 <{1.500 <2.50 - <20 <2.0 <0.50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1.060° 60.9° <0(,500 <0500 <0300 <500 <2.50 - 0.545 0528 <0.500-<3.00
06/19/01 97.86 85.87 11.99 120° <50 <),50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 - <1.2 <16 <0.50-<2.0
09/18/01 97.86 85.19 12.67 4,800 <50 <0,50 <050 <050 <13 <25 - <1* <* <12t
12/26411 97.86 86.92 10.94 5,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <23 - <1® <® <1208
03/06/02 08.78 87.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - <1® <28 <1.<2.0°

G-9708 xIs/#386395 3 As of 06/15/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
Ppb)-

MW._3 (cont)

06/24/02 98.78 86.23 12,55 3.800'° <50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3 - <1® <* <1.<2.0°
0927412 98.78 85.93 12.83 2,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <13 Q3 - <1 <3 <f-<2.0°
12/26/02 98.78 87.87 10.91 3,600 <30 <0).50 <().50 <).50 <15 <2.§ - <1® ¥ <f-<2.0%
03/28/03 98.78 86.77 12.01 2,100 <50 <030 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.3 - <1* <1® <f).8-<2*
06/16/03"" 98.78 86.79 11,99 2,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l <0.5 - <t® 0.8° <0, 5-<2*
09/15/03" 98.78 86.07 12711 4,300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <4 0.5 <50 <" 0.8 <3 §-<2°
12/15/03" 98.78 §7.23 11.55 3,200 <50 <0.5 0.7 <(}.5 0.7 <0.5 <50 <1® o.8° <0.8-<2*
03/05/04" 98.78 87.66 11.12 8,000 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <50 «1f <p.5° <) 8-<2°
06/18/04" 98.78 86.21 12.57 3,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.3 <50 <1* <0.5° <0.§-<2°
09/17/04" 98.78 £5.92 12.86 3,200 <50 <0.3 <0).7 <0.8 <1.6 <0.3 <50 <® <t <(),§-<2"
12/87/04" 98.78 87.63 1E15 2,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <1.0 (1.5 <50 <1® <g,5" <0 8.<2®
03/14/05" 98.78 8821 10.57 1,300 <50 <f}.5 <{.3 <5 <1.0 <5 <50 <|® <0.5° <0.8-<2*
06/13/05" 98.78 86.45 12.33 2,700 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <{1.5 <50 <i? <0.5% <{).g-<2"
§9/12/05" 98.78 §5.89 12.89 2 000" <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <t* <0.5° <0.g-<7*
12/12/05" 68,78 87.40 11,38 3.900" <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.5 <30 <1® <0.5* <(.8-<2"
03/13/06" 98.78 88.43 10.35 2.800 <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <10 0.3 <5() =k <0.5° <().8-<2"
06/12/06" 98.78 87.05 1173 3,600 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <50 <1? 0.5 <0.8-<2*
09/11/06" 98.78 86.42 12.36 4,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <3 <50 <* < 5° <(),8-<2*
12/15/06" 98.78 86.91 11.87 3,100 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <1.0 <5 <50 <1® <p.5° <), §-<2°
03/16/07" 98.78 87.55 £1.23 1,808 <50 <{.5 <{.3 <{.5 <1.0 <{).5 <50 <1® <0.5° <0.8-<2*
06/15/07" 98.78 86.97 11.81 2,000 <50 <{).5 <08 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <80 <t <p.5* <0.8-<2*
MW.4

05/04/99 96.25 83.66 12.59 - 140 <05 0.62 0.67 2.6 <2.5 - - - -
06/29/99 96.25 83.64 12.61 - 183 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 <0.5 <5.0 - -- - -
09/29/99 96,25 83.70 12.55 - 64.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 1.18 <2.5 - - - -
12/08/99 96.23 83.81 12.44 - 91.2 0.589 <15 0.52 <(1.5 86 - - - -
03/01/00 96.25 84.55 11.70 - <50 <03 <3 <5 <0.5 <2.5 - s - -
06/23/00 96.23 84.12 12.13 - <30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5 - - - --
09/30/00 96.25 84.30 11.95 - <3() <(.50 <050 <().30 <(1.50 <2.5 - - - --
12/08/00 96.25 83.85 12.40 - <50.0 <(),504 <0.500 <(1.500 <0500 <250 - - - -
03/01/01 96,25 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -
(46/19/01 96,25 82.83 13.42 -- 2107 7.6 14 <050 <0,50 10 - - - -
09/18/01 96,23 83.17 13.08 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
12/26/01 96.25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23 - - - -
03/06/02 97.14 84.06 13.08 -- <50 <(1.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard

MW-4 (cont)

06/21/02 97.14 83.63 13.51 - <50 <(1.50 12 <0).50 <1.58 <2.5 - - . -
09/27/02 97.14 83.47 13.67 - 110 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
12/26/02 97.14 84.12 13.02 - <50 <0).50 2.6 <0150 <l.5 2.5 - - - -
D3/28/03 97,14 83.71 13.43 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 18 - - - -
06/16/03" 97.14 83.10 14.04 - 250 <03 31 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 - - - -
09/15/03" 97.14 8293 14.21 - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 97.14 24.30 12.84 - 30 <0.5 21 <(.5 1 <0.5 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.14 84.00 13.14 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <05 0.6 5 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 97.14 83.14 14.00 - 220 <5 <0.5 <5 <0).5 ] <50 - - -
09/17/04" 97.14 83.06 14.08 - 97 <05 0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <50 - - .
12/17/04" 97.14 83.77 13.37 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 - - v
03/14/05" 97.14 83.69 13.45 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.3 I <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97.14 83.53 13.61 . <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 97.14 83.34 13.80 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - . -
12712005 97.14 83.34 13.60 - <50 <0).5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - -
03/13/06" 97.14 83.95 13.19 - <50 <{).5 <5 <{.5 <0).5 ] <50 - - -
06/12/06" 97 14 83.27 13.87 - <30 <05 <15 <15 <5 0.7 <5() - - -
09/11/06" 97 14 82.98 14.16 i <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.7 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 97.14 $3.96 13.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 0.9 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 97.14 $3.44 13.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 - - -
06/15m7" 97,14 83.23 13.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.6 <50 - - -
MW._5

03/06/02° 95.71 $4.31 11,40 - 4,900 18 2.7 29 9.8 290 - - - --
06/21/02 95.71 83.29 }2.42 - 1,400 3.6 1.4 <0.50 1.6 190 - - - -
09/27/02 95.71 83.00 12.71 - 540 1.3 <0.50 <150 <1.5 190 - - - -
12/26/02 95,71 85.53 1016 - 2,600 5.0 0.86 3.6 3.7 170 . - - .
03/28/03 95.71 84.25 11.46 - 920 38 <0.50 2.1 17 160 - - - -
06/16/03" 95.71 83.92 11,79 - 600 3 0.9 0.7 0.9 150 - . - -
09/15/03"" 95,71 83.28 12.43 » 760 <{0.5 <15 <0.5 <(0.3 180 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 9571 85.01 10.70 -- 1,200 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.8 120 <50 - -- -
03/05/04" 95.71 84.65 11.06 - 1,800 2 0.7 0.7 2 60 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 95.71 83.34 12.17 - 1,708 <f).3 <05 <{).5 <0).5 77 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 95.71 83.35 12.36 - 1.900 <}.5 <f.3 <0.5 0.6 73 <50 - - -
12/17/04" 95,71 84.91 10.80 - 1,200 1 <05 <5 0.6 41 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 95.71 83.26 10.45 . 1,400 9 0.5 <0.5 <{).5 19 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 9571 $3.82 11.89 - 760 <{1.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 16 <50 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW.5 (cont)

09/12/05" 95.71 83.43 12.28 - 610 <05 <0.5 <03 <(0.5 2 <50 - - -
12012/05" 95.71 84.63 11.08 - 630 (.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 13 63 - - -
03/13/06" 95,71 85.45 10.26 - 1100 ! <0.5 <{0.5 0.5 9 <50 - - -
06/12/06" 95.71 83.91 11.80 - 460 <0.5 <f).5 <{.5 <. 10 <50 - - -
0w t1/06" 95.71 £3.30 12.41 - 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 10 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 95.71 85.21 10.50 - 1,000 0.7 <05 <0.5 <0.3 6 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 95,71 84,71 11.00 - 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 <50 - - -
06/15/07" 95,71 83,83 11.88 - 420 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 s <50 - - -
MW-6

03/06/402° 95.84 85.67 10.17 - 220 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 53 - - - -
06/21/02 9584 84.86 10.98 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 15 - - - -
09/27/02 95.84 84.61 £1.23 - <30 <0.50 <0,30 <050 <15 11 - - - -
12/26/02 95 84 R7.47 8.37 - 57 <().50 <0.50 <{0.50 <1.5 19 - - - -
03/28/03 9584 £5.53 10.31 - <50 <4150 <0).50 <(.50 <1.5 I - - - -
06/16/03" 95.84 85.50 10.34 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 5 - - - -
09/15/03" 95.84 24 .84 11.00 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <{).5 <0.5 6 <50 - -- -
12/15/13" 95.84 86.49 9.35 -- <50 <0).5 <0.3 <0.3 <0).5 4 <50 - - -
03/05/4" 9584 £7.04 £.80 - <50 <3 <03 <f).5 <05 <05 <50 n - -
06/18/04"" 95,84 85.04 10.80 - <50 <).5 <05 <{0.5 <0.5 2 <30 - - -
09/17/04" 95.84 §4.84 11.00 - <30 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <(.5 2 <50 -- - -
12/17/04" 95.84 86.32 9,52 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2 <30 - - -
03/14/05" 95.84 86.94 £.90 - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 95.84 8537 10.47 - <50 <0,5 <{).5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 - - -
09/12/05"! 95.84 85.16 10.68 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i <50 - - -
12/12/05" 95.84 86.15 969 -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.5 1 <50 - - -
03/13/06" 95.84 87.16 8.68 - <50 <{Q).5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 ] <50 - - -
06/12/06" 95.84 £3.03 10.81 - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <f}.3 <.5 0.7 <50 - -- -
09/11/06" 9584 84.80 11.04 - <50 <9.5 <(.3 <5 <0.5 0.6 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 95.84 86.82 9.02 - <30 <{.5 <0.3 <{}.5 <5 0.7 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 9584 86,06 9.78 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 1 <50 - - -
06/15/07" 95.84 84,99 10.85 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 0.7 <50 - - -
TRIP BLANK

06/04/97 . - - - <30 <05 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <5.0 - - - .
09/16/97 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <013 <0.3 <5.0 - - - -

G-9708 . x1s/H386395 6 As of 06/15/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5610 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California
WELLID/ T STt DCIELIII SR
DATE g s ) by
TRIP BLANK (cont)
1217197 - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -- - .
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
06/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 . - - -
09/07/98 - - - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
09/07/98 - - - . <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
12/29/98 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - -
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <{0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - -
05/04/99 - - . - <50 <{0.5 <15 <435 <05 <2.5 . - - -
06/29/99 - - -- - <50 <5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
09/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - . - -
12/08/99 - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/01/00 - - . . <30 <0.5 <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
06/23/00 - . . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.30 <2.5 - - - -
09/30/00 - . - - <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 - - - -
12/08/00 - - -- - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- - - -
03/01/41 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <9.50 <25 - - - -
09/18/01 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <1.3 <2.5 - . - -
QA
12/26/01 - - - . <50 <0.50 <1),50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
03/06/02 - - - - <50 <0350 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
06/2 102 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.59 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - - - -
09/27/02 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
12/26/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.3 <23 v - - -
03/28/03 - -- - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5 - - - -
06/16/03" -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - - - -
09s15/03" -- - - - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <15 <(),5 <{.,5 - - - -
12/15/03" - - - - <50 (.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <{.3 - - - -
03/05/04" - - - - <30 0.5 <(.5 <{(.5 <{.5 <0.5 - - - -
06/18/04" - - - - <50 <15 <05 <0.5 <35 <0.5 - - - -
09/17/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - . - -
12/17/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - -
03/14/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - - -
06/13/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 o - - -
09/12/05" w - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - --
12/12/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
03/13/06" - - - - <350 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - - .
06/12/06" - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - - -
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Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard

QA {cont)

09/11/06" - - - - <50 <{}.5 <{3 <05 <().5 <0).5 - - - -
12/15/06" - - - - <30 <{).5 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - - - -
03/16/07" - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
06/15/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - -

9-0708.xIs/H4386395 8 As of 06/E5/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled. from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = | 2-Dichlorobenzene

(1) = Feet B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorogthane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
fmsi) = Mean sea fevel E = Ethythenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth t Water X = Xylenes - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*®

TOC elevations were surveyed in February 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations ate based on City of Qakland Benchmark;  standard city of Oakland disc stamped
"SEC 50 §TA F" set under a standard casting on the monument line of Camden Street and 72 feet westerly of the monument at Seminary and Camden, (Elevation = 90.63 feet).

4 Analysis by EPA Method 8010,

Chromatogram patlern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run.

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was ND:

Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 8270B were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 86108 were ND,

! Laboratory report indicates gasoline Co-C12.

£ Laboratory report indicates unidentitied hydrocarbons >C16,

s Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
! Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
# Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260,

? Well development performed.

0

Faboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
" RTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
{aboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fucl/diesel and an additional pattern which etules later in the DRO range.

9-9708 x1s/H386303 9 As af 66/E3/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Ine. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
in addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are jabeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N;Californiaifonnsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



(]l" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
% FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: ém (s .07 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Soc
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: (5. /S~ 7. Well Condiion: $'ee W CES
Well Diameter M—*—*“?"“""‘“-ji Vol 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
e clurme "= Q. "= 0. "z Q. = 0.
Total Depth 2015 Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12’= 5.80
Depthto Water _ //. 0l 1
: -
z . fz xF_(- i = /f L x2 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 gal.
) . . Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposabie Bailer d 1 Depthio Product: ki
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: #
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: 2R
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other; Ami Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Produci Transferted 10
W._ﬂ#_ﬂ_m |
Start Time (purge): c)zg 2 Weather Conditions! A o #
; . .
Sample Time/Date: ] 0o 1 ¢ /§ .07 Water Color: .. Lear. Odor  ViiAve
Purging Fiow Rate: 5 '/gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Tirne Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P {umhosicm) (c! (mgiL) (mv)
8948 s £ jo 7 667
45l 492 _loZe L7 0
oas g < G4 (c¥7 £ 7.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | (.~ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL(8260)
X vopid) YES T\ HCL LANCASIER HYEEE (8260
% 500 Ambert—"YES NE N LANGASTER—"JTPH-D
N Pants i :
comments: O KN & AV E
AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Sie Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: G-l S 07 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Samplen S oc
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: 6 /5 .o71 WellCondiion: S ¢p /€S5S
Well Diameter 2 in. ol 31a"= 0.02 1= .04 2= 07 =038
clume "= C. "= Q. e G = Q.
Total Depth 20.25 Factor {VF} 4= 066 5'=107 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water P46 1 —
5 . ‘3’ 5) XWF__ &7 - 1 "} = o q > ¥4 case volume= Estimated Purge Vaolume: } oal.

. i . Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: _ Sampling Eguipment: : Time Completed; (2400 brs)
Disposabte Bailer { Disposable Bailer /\/ Depth to Product: fi
‘Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer i Depth to Water. fi

———

Hydrocarbon Thickness: T 2 ft

Stack Pump Discrete Baiier ) .

Suction Pump ———— Other: - visual Confirmation/Descriplion:

Grundfos e Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gat

Amit Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal

M“
i

Start Time (purge). & ¢ -~ Weather Conditions: H cﬁ»/’
Sample Time/Date:_© 4 B! 4. 17 ¢7] WaterColor (& [ Odor . i soaas
purging Flow Rate: _¢.2 }/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume H Conductivily Temperatyre 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) ép P (umhos/cm) (Ci (mgiL) vy
eqlt (75 1215 2. v
0alé 2 72 1157 c ¥/
i ¥ y Lyl _{tex G7-™
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, PRESERY. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- L W xvosvial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)!
ETHANOL(8260)
& voa v YES o~ HCL oy LANCASIER _ [HYQC'S(8260
% 50hml phper)  YES N N [ LARGASTER— [TPH-D™
D S
COMMENTS: (0" Linle BISING T M T FEAMGES STRIGHED

AYRor (RACKED

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708

Job Numbper. 386395

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Eveni Date: é 45 e? {inctusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o<
well iD MW- z Date Monitored: 6 -{5 o7 Wel Condition: Coe WC sS
Well Diameter 2 in.

- S Volurne e 002 1'=004 2017 =038
Tota! Depth Zeas Rt Factor (VF) =066 E=t02 & 150 12’z 580 l

Depth to Water [{-&4 f.
27

(4 - {1
= & 7 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: : gal.

8 Y _Z{: xVE_ &

) . . Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter / Dispossble Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth tc Water: ) ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness_____ €7 _f
Suction Purmp ———— Other- Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos R — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: i Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Reroved:
i Product Transferred 0.
\
W |
Start Time (purge): / e/ : Weajtger Condiions: /-/ o »{’
-
Sample Time/Date: /£ 4 5/ G-y .0 7 water Color: Vol Odor, 12 S
Purging Flow Rate: € ¢ gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Veiume H Conductivity Temperaiure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (Cl EP (mgil) (mv)
j©2 4 e gl _9e’ 6L5.¢
028 g L.g1r ¥ 727 Gl > o
JEEY 4.5 Gl _ XEZ (6.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW L {» xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO1 S)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)1‘
ETHANQL(8260)
"%, x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER HYOG'S(8260
7 _x 500m| Amber| _ YES NP LANCASTER __|TPH-D
& = e - -
COMMENTS: ¢77 KinG [NiSSineG 3 four LAOnEES  STRIPPETS
LPRON CRACKE:D
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-9708 Job Nurmber: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: G5 -0 7 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 0 Y
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: (- /5 -&77  Well Condition: Seo WesS
Well Diameter .2 in.
——-——-~—-—“"7““"'—“ Volurne 3i4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth /9.5 R Factor (VF) w-066 =107 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water /139 [ f
5.7 XVFE O 7 . 0. ? g ¥3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume. }_ gal.
) ) . Time Stanted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment. ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: _ fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_”____m_______m____zi/ﬁﬂ
Suction Pum m——— Other: vVisual ConfirmationfDescription:
Grundfos S — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Wailer Removed:
Product Transterred to;
W;
Start Time (purge): &7 < );/ Weather Conditions: Ao +
Sample Time/Date: 0815 1L G615 @ 7 Water Color: o lea Odor. Ly
Purging Flow Rate: __¢¢ . >9PM: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water”? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempezatu\re D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P {zmhos/em) (ciEy (mgfL) (mV)
0784 f 7.7 _Ral LS
o3y 2 722 _92¢C 63K
_n¥on —— A o] B4 {o & T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) pONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ' ANALYSES
Y- 4’4 (,9 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TEH-G{801 5)IBTEX+MTEE{8260)I
ETHANOL{8260)
. xvpdviall\ YES ] \ HCL T TANCASTERN, [HYOC (8260
x b0 Amber| ~-Y¥ES \ NP~ LANCKETER _[TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Reptaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7 GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clien/Facility #: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: .15 - /7 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: T e
Well ID MW- € Date Monitored: ¢4~ (S -/ Well Condition: oo W ELS
Well Diameter 2 in.

— Volume wam 002 1=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth ft Factor (VF) =066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water 11 gg ft.

A £ Z WVF ¢+ 7 - /“/ 7x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 -5 gal

. _ . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: _ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Badler Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

ORISR

[T

[

RIS LA

Discrete Bailer
Other:

ES————

PRSI

f
Hydrocarben Thickness: zfz %

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amit Removed from Skinmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o

e

Ho T

Start Time (purgey: Q¥ 2 " Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: o & 3’1/}2;’ ~f 7 o7 Water Color: c lesn QOdor: 1€ 5
Purging Flow Rate: .~ Qpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperature D0 ORF
(2400 hr ) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CI1EY (malk) (V)
oY 35 [ b6 973 L6 2
of 3y 23 Ll A 24l 1.1
¥ 4 35 Loly lo2% 1.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE 1D {¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ) 7,7 xvoa vial] _ YEE HCL UANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(B260)
‘ N Py 1ETHANOL (8260}
e AR N HCL— N LANCASTER™N HVOES (8260
¥ 5006rl Amber| " YES NP “ANCASTER [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395
L. (s o7

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-9708

Site Address: 5910 Maca rthur Blvd. Eveni Date: (inclusive)
. /
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S Fe
A
Well ID MW- { Date Monitored: (. (5 - o7 Well Condition: _See WSS
Well Diameter 2 in.
———————‘7—- Volume 314%= 002 1= 0.04 2= Q.47 3= (.38
Total Depth [ 8 4 fl. Factor {VF} 4'= 066 5'=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water _ /& K -
g . 3{2 VF (@ - (7 . 37 3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 4 b gal.
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposeble Baiier o Disposable Bailer «/ - Depth 10 Product: ft

Siaintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: H

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______g:fj:ﬁ

Suction Pump m—— Other- Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos R Skimmer / Absorhant Sock (circle one)

Uther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

M ]
Start Time (purge): 21D Weather Conditions: )’1{ c;'WL

Sample Time/Date: ¢ 735 I (o1

{Qﬂm-

" ¢ water Color:

(”Léé/‘a_-

Odor: -LM‘“‘QZ‘__‘*

Purging Flow Rate: __ ¢ - Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivily Temperature D.OG. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhos/cm) (CIEY (mgit.) (mv)
o)/ [.5 L7 s 5 M
oS Y (.57 jt2e (% €
124 4. 6.9 1 (.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD. (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & & xvoavisll  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
A P A ETHANOL(8260)
x oz b Nes |~ HCAN U ANCASTER_{BMOTSN260.
< BOUTACARDer, | YES ¥ ————ME. LANCASTER Ko
COMMENTS:

Add/Reptaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




- - - ]

Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis

Lan(,aSter : Forba er Laboratories use only
" Acct. ¥ amplo # ) ‘ - Group ¥ O O 2 G & 4
4‘ Laboratones J_C.\Q(,E]_ s %E“ 537304 0

A
O{) fbj' 0'7““0—‘1— Analyses Requested G ! 0 ""f qu 3
Facility #: S5£5-9708-OML  G-R#386395 Globai ID#T0600102083 Matrix T Preservation (éf'dﬁs Preservative Codes
H = HCi T = Thigsulfate
Site Addres SAE:S?/WO! MACARTHUR BLVD., QAKLAND, CA ’ %_ N-HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron PMSS _ Lead Consultani"RACE » & S=H80. O =0Other
. } j H @ N ® 5 3§
Consultant Ofﬁce:G R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 gu % O (g - =~ Oy va:ue ;:Tmngsqnﬁ .
i ; -y Sy L g - ust meet lowest deteclion lm
Gonsultant Pri. Mgr, D&8na L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) g é 5 z ’ 8 50 possible for 8260 cornpounds
B
Consultant Phona #925-551-7555 Fax #:925-551-7898 BIRiglg Bl £ U 8021 MTBE Contirmation
. o L % w 2 = - .
Sampler: Tot AMIE AN - 3 % = _ g =g N [ Confirm highest hit by 8280
3 3 é gis % g ? = 2|3 g [J Confim alf hits by 8260
. 21712128 = B B highest hi
Data Time | @ % =| £ Clelx % % § % %?&E '.‘.\; ng oxy's on mighesthi
Sampie Identification Collected | Colected | & [ S A1 2 (Bl ]l |E]E] & S AN Run ___ oxy's on al hits
QA h— - 1= i 2-4w Comments / Remarks
i e
At G-is-01 ] Joes 1 L1V v
M- ©g30 6 |viv v
wiw 3 fo4y 0 vl VN
v
Mmw - 4 cgls A Pl v
M-S o¥5 L | | , ¢ 11 v
M- N 2735 |V \ 6V v
e
. . 1 Relin ed by Date | Time | Regelved fate | Time
Turnarcupnd Time Requested (TAT) {please circie) <?.%',7) t - fy)
. - A s /15, :
72 hour 48 hour W i):te Tima ;%BWE i /Dgf:f {5;\?9)
. 4d 5 da i Fir ] 2 P f ! ﬁy - g i
o = Y - Xeondawt st |ojiy o L /1% i
Rolifguished by: beke | Time | Received by: o Dafe | Time
Data Package Options {please tircls if required) - B /
QC Summary Type | - Full T - ' ; : -
Ral hed i Garrier ed By . Dat T
Type Vi {Raw Data) [ Coelt Detivarable not neelBDFIEDD U;;*q He wpﬁmemm a&:r'r W ?\/ ; E‘l ° e
WIP (RWQCB) B Pl Ailedn  Yoon
sk Temperature Upon Receipt O-n~Y ) £° | Custody %’ tntact? Yoo /e
/
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425 (717} 656-2300 4B04.01 (norin) Rev. 10/12/06

Coples: White and yellow shauld accompany samples to L ancaster Laboratotlas. The pink copy shoutd be retained by the clisnt.




Lancaster .
é} | aboratories Analysis Report

240% New Hofiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, 3 TTENE-2425 *T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 ~ www lancasterabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

9725-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1042992, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, June 16,
2007, The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster 1.abs Number
QA-T-070615 NA Water 5082786
MW-1-W-0706153 Grab  Water S082787
MW-2-W-(70615 Grab  Water 5082788
MW-3-W-070615 Grab  Water 5082789
MW-4-W.070615 Grab  Water 5082790
MW-5-W-070615 Grab  Water 5082791
MW-6-W-070615 Grab  Water 5082792
ELECTRONIC Cambria ¢c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn; Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

1408 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lensaster, fn 176052428 <717

£56-2300 Fax 717-656-068 1 www. tancasierlads.cem

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 636-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

S

\ W%\ : o
Vaierie L. Tomayko '
Group Leader



D [ ancaster _
V'L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 176050425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
ILancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5082786
QA-T-070615 NA Water
Facility# 95708 Job# 386385 GRD
5910 Machrthur-Oakland TOE00102093 QA
Collected:06/15/2007 Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 06/16/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 18:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/29/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
MBOCA
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutieon
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Letection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 5¢. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gagoline constituents gluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 ¥.D 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene - 108-88-3 N.D 9.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D 0.2 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug /1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 211¢
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance datz and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis biiution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 S015E modified 1 06/20/2007 07:21 Linda C Pape 1
06054 ETEE+MTEE by B2£0EB SW-E46 8260 1 06/22/2007 03:2% Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 G VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 oE/20/2007 07:21 Linda C Pape 1
¢l163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 a6/22/2007 03:25% Michael A Riegler 1



Lancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

Z&DS Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancast

Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 5082787

MW-1-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 95708 Job# 386355 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Cakland TOE00102093 MW-1
Collected:06/15/2007 10:05 by JA

submitted: 06/16/2007 10:00
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 18:45
Discard: 07/29/2007

MBOO1

CAT

01728

06067

01587
42010
(5401
05407
0541%
06310

CAT
Ko.
01728
0067
01146
01183

ke Received

Analysig Name CAS Rumber Result

TPH-GRO - HWaters n.a. 210.

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

or, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 49.
Benzene . 71-43-2 10,
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Xylene (Total] 1330-20-7 ®.D.

State of California lLab Certification No. 2116

[ T o I i = B B¢
[E Y TR B B

211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Ccontrol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chrenicle

Analysis Name Method Trial#
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1
ETEX, MTBE, ETOHE SW-846 BZEUE 1
GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030 1

GC/MS VOR Water Prep EW-84€6 S5030B

e

Analysis

Date and Time

06/2G/2007
Q6/23/2007
06/20/2007
06/23/2007

08 28
031:38
08 :2¢&
01:38

Page 1 of 1

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1

I S i

Analyst

Linda C Papse
Michael A Zieglex
Linda C Pape
Michael A Ziegler

Dilutiecn
Factor

IO



N | ancaster _
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5082788
MW-2-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# $9708 Job# 386385 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-2
Collected:06/15/2007 09:30 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 06/16/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 18:45 £001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOOZ
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 fthanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 46 . 0.5 ug/l 1
05401  Benzeng. 71-43-2 0.9 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.DB. 0.5 ug/l 1
08415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug /i 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
State of Californmia Lab Certification Na. 2116
a1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Rnalysis pilution
Ne. analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
gl728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 06/20/2007 15:14 Linda C Pape 1
6067 BTE¥, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZ60E i 06/23/2007 02:03% Michael B Ziegler 1
Ql1l4¢ GC VCA Water Prep SW-846 S5G30E i 06/20/2007 15:14 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5G30E 1 06/23/2007 £2:01 Michael R Ziegler i



Lancaster ]
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ¢ T17.656-2300 Fax:717-656-26681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 0of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 50827889
MW-3-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386235 GRD
5910 MacArthur-Oakland TOG00102093 MW-3
Collected:06/15/2007 10:43 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 06/16/2007 10:00 Chevron
rReported: 06/28/2007 at 18:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/28/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOG3
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAE Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othey
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06605 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.&. 2,000. 150. ug/1 =
05382 ZPA SWE46/8260 {water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.&. 1. ug/1 1
08386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05287 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. X, ug/l 1
¢5388 Chlcroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1. ug/i 1
05389 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D. Z. ug/1 1
05390 1,1-Dichklorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 ua/1 1
p5391 Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 W¥.D. z. ug/1 1
05392 trans-i.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
£5393  1,1-Dichiorcethans T5-34-3 N.D. 3. ug/l i
$5385 ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05396 Chloroform £7-66-3 N.D. 0. ug/l 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 ug/i i
0539 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 3. ag/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
G5402 1,2-Dichleroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0. ug/1 i
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05404  1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/L 1
05406 Bromodichlorcomethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 WN.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-16-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05411 Dibromochicromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. g/l 1
05413 Chlorcbenzeng 108-50-7 N.D. 0.8 g/l 3
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05416 mep-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
05417 o©-Xylene 95-47-8 N.G. .5 ug/1 1
05418 Bromoform T5-25-2 N.D. i. ug/1 1
05421 1,3,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 7G-34-5 N.D. 1. ug/i 1
05432 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ua/1 I
05433  1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05435  1,2-Dichleorobenzene 95-50-1 N.T. 1. ug/1 1

0RZ0Z EPA SW 846/8260 - Water



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 1TEDE-24R5 » T1T-666-2

900 Fax: 717-B56-06681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Pape 2 of 2

904

6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5082788
MW-3-W-070615 Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 3B6385 GRD
5910 MachArthur-Oakland TO600102093 MW-3
Collected:06/35/2007 10:43 by JR Account Number: 10
Submitted: 06/16/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 18:45%
Discard: 07/29/2007 San Ramon CA 54583
MBGO3
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ko. Analysis Name ChS Number Result Detection
Limit
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5G.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1.
56307 ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1.
paz02 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 2.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unlees otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
HNo Analiysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO1SE modified 1 06/20/2007 07:56
ce609 TPH-DRC {Walers) SW-846 BOLSE i 06/25/2007 11:2%
05382 SpA SWE46/8260 (water! SW-E46 BIR60E 1 06/24/2007 16:53
08202 EPA SW £46/8260 - Watex SW-846 BZ60E 1 0&/24/2007 16:EB1
01146 GC VA Water Prep SW-846 5030E z 06/20/2007 07:58
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E Z GE/20/2007 13:24
01163 So/MS VoL Water Prep SW-84& L0O30E 1 06/24/2007 16:51
0237¢ Extraction - Fuel/TPH Shi-846 35310C 1 0E/19/2007 11:00

(Waters)

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/f1 1
ug/i 1
ug/l 1
ug/fl 1
ug/l 1
Lilution
Analyst Factor

Linda ¢ Fape

Diane V Do

Kenneth L Boley Jr
Kermeth 1. Boley Jr
Linda T Fape

Linda C Pape
Kenneth L Boley Jr
Mariam G Attalla

T =L I



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollan

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-070615 Grab
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395

5910 Macarthur-OQakland

collected:06/15/2007 08:15

cubmitted: 06/16/2007 10:00
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 18:46
Discard: 07/29%/2007

MBOOG4

CAT

01728

06067

a1s87
02010
05401
0540%
05415
06310

CAT

01728
Q6067
0114¢€
01162

knalysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene -

Toluene

Bthylbenzene

¥yiene (Total)

WW 5082790

s Received

d Pike, PO Box 12485, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-886-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasieriabs.com

account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollingsr Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA S4583

Water
GRD
TO600102093 MW-4
by JA
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

bs Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

~pH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

{n-hexane}
64-17~5 LD,
1634-04-4 0.6
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

atate of California Lab Certification HNo. 2116

O 0O O o O W
[F2 305 TS B ¥ T ¥ 4 B

TPH-GRO zange

All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. FPlease refer te the Cuality

Control Summary for overall QC performan

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
ETEX, MTBE, ETCH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SH-846
SW-B46
SW-RB46
SW-g4¢€

80158 modified
82608
5030k
50308

Trial#
1

1
3
1

Analysis

ce data and associabed samples.

Bate and Time

06/20/2007
06/23/2007
06/20/2007
06/23/2007

15:47
Q222
15:47
0Z:23
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10904

Diiution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
pilution
Analyst Factor

Linda ¢ Pape
Michael A Ziegler
Linda C Pape
Michael A Zieglex

i

1
1
i
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1ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5082781
MW-5-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 59708 Job# 386395 GRD
5910 MacaArthur-Oakland TOE00102053 MW-5
Collected:06/15/2007 08:52 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 06/16/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 1B:4% 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/29/2007 @an Ramen CA 94583
MBOOS
As Received
CAT Ags Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 420. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17+5 N.D. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. 0.8 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.I. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
¢1728 TPH~GRC - Waters SW-546 8015E modified 1 ne/20/2007 16:22 Linda C Pape 1
CEO067 BRTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-E4€ 8260B 1 06/23/2007 02:48 Michael A Zieglerxr 1
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/20/2007 16:22 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GO/ME VOR Water Frep SW-g46 S03CE 1 06,/23/2007 02:46 Michael A& Ziegler 1



Lancaster
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Analysis Report

2425 New

Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasieriabs.com

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5082782

MW-6-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
$910 MacArthur-Oakland TO60010208%3 MW-6
Collected:06/15/2007 G7:35 by J&

submitted: 06/16/2007 10:C0
Repcrted: 06/28/2007 at 18:46
Discard: 07/29/2007

MBOO6

CAT
Ko.

01728

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
GE310

CAT

01728
06067
cli4de
01163

hs Received

Analysis Name CAS MNumber Result

TPE-GRC - Waters .8 . N.D.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page | of §

140904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline censtituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

pthanol 64-17-5% N.D.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~-04~4 0.7
LBenzene 71-43-2 N.D.
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 N.D.

state of Califcrnia Lab Certification Ne. 2116

211 QOC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

[= 2 = I B o B = I
[ER NS I BT LB ¥ L B

Control Summary for overall QC perfermance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846& 8015B modified 1 G&/20/2007 16:55
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 S260HE i 06/23/2007 03:09
GC VOA Wiater Prep SW-846 S0308 1 06/20/2007 16:53
GO/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 06/23/2007 03:08

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/ 1 1
ug/l i
ug/l 1
ug/l 3
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Linda C Pape
Michael A Ziegler
Linda C Pape
Michael A Ziegler

I
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Page 1 of 5
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1042592
Reported: 06/28/07 at p6:46 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific OC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, tc demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCED was performed. unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCE LCSD LOS/LCSD
Analysis Name Regult MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RER REL Max
Batch number: 071680031A Semple numper{s): 50827839
TPH-DRO {(Waters) N.D. 29. ug/1 94 98 63~119 4 20
Batch pumber: (07170R51A Sample number{s): 5082786-5062787,5082789
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/1 124 117 75+135 [ 3
Batch number: (7170AZ1B Sample number(s): 5082788, 5062790-508278%2
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. Q. ug/1 324 117 75-135 3 30
Batch number: DO71724AA sample number(s): 5082786
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 73-11%
Benzens . N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 78-118%
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 101 §5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 82-119
Xylene {Tctal) N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1900 83-113
Batch number: DO71I733RA Sample numbey(g): 5082787-5062788,5082790-5082752
Ethanol N.D. 54. ug/l 111 39-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 Qg 73-119
Benzene ».D. 2.5 ug/1 101 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 105 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 82-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.8 ug /1 103 £3-113
Batch numper: WOT1I751AR sample number{s}: 5082788
Zthanol N.D. 50. ug/1l 162 38-181
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 6.5 ug/l 91 73-119
Chloromethane K.D. 1. ug/i 69 47-132
Vinyl Chleoride ®.D. 1. ug/l 75 54-123
Bromomathane N.D. 1. ug/1 81 47-129
Chlorcethane N.DI. 1. ua/l 25 57-128
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/1 89 57141
1,1~Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 101 76-122
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/i 101 85-120
trangs-1,2-Dichlorcethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 100 83-117
1,1i-Dichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/l 107 83-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ua/l 100 84117
Chiorofocrm N.E. 0.8 ug/i 107 86-124
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/1 103 83-127
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/l 101 77-130
Benzene W.D. 0.5 ua/l 98 78-11%
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 120 77-132
Trichloroethene N.I. 3. ug /L 100 87-117
1, 2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/l 103 80-117
Eromodichlioromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 108 §3-121
Teluene N.D. 9.5 v/l 9& 85-115
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/l 10 86-113

*. Qutside of specification
(D’memmh%nmembmhﬁwmmmmmsw%m%ﬂmnﬁwﬁmmﬂmLOQ
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page2 of 5
Quality Control Summary

¢lient Name: Chevron Group Number: 1042992
Reported: 06/28/07 at 06:46 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Bilank Blank Report LCs LCsD LCS/LCSD
Analveis Name BEesult MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Tetrachloroethene K.D. 0.8 ug/l 92 74-125
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 103 78-119
Chlorobenzene N.D. .8 ug/l 97 B85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 82-119
m+p-Xylene N.G. 0.5 ug/l g3 83-113
o-Xylene N.D. 9.5 ug/l 94 B3-1113
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/l 88 69-118
1,1,2,2-fetrachloroethane ¥.p. T ug/1 102 72-318
1, 32~Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 3 81-114
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 94 84~116
1,2-Dichlorchenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 94 81-112
trans~1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/l 26 79-114
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene u.D. 1. ug/1 97 78-114
Freon 113 N.D. 2. ug/l a7 66-125

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Backaround (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

ME MSD MS /MSD RPD BEKGS DUR DUF Dup RPD
Analyeis Name SREC SREC Limits EPD MaX Cone Conc ARPD Max
Batch number: 07170A51A Sample number{s): 50B82786-5062787, 5082789 UNSPK: 5082783
TPH-GRC - Waters 123 £3-154
Batch number: 07170A51E Sawmple number (s) : 5082788,5082790-5082782 UNSPK: PO8Z7BZ
TPH-GRO - Waters 123 63-154
Batch number: DO71724AR Sample number{s}: 5082766 UNSPK: POB1054
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 84 84 69-127 i 30
Benzene 0 86 83-128 5 30
Toluene 83 TFe* 83-127 5 30
Ethylbenzene 73* 70* 82-128% 4 30
Xylene {(Total) TE* 73+ 82-130 4 36
match number: DOT7I733AR Sampie number {($] : 5082767-5062788, 5G82790-5082722 UNSPK: B0O82778
Ethanol 112 118 41-15% o) 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 99 69-127 1 30
Benzene 107 107 g3-128 [} 30
Toluene 113 113 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzens 107 107 82-128 i 3¢
Xylene (Total) 113 113 82-130 0 30
Ratch number: WO71751RA Sample number (g} : TOR2TES UNESPK: PDE2694
Ethanol 102 e8 41-158 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 95 69-127 3 30
Chloromethane i 78 46-140 1 30
Vinyl Chloride 87 87 54-1432 ¢l 30
Bromomethane BE BE 52-141 0 30
Chloroethane gz 94 56-140 a 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 1G8 107 64-165 1 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 113 11¢ 87-14% 2 3¢
Methylene Chloride 101 104 79-1323 k] 30

*. Qutside of specification
(DTmmmhMnmmhmMMmmmmmw%k%mmﬁwmmﬁmLml
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1042952
Reported: 06/28/07 at G6:46 FM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
ME M8D M8 /MED RPD BRG oyue DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RED MRY Conc Cong RFD Max
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 107 14089 82-133 1 30
1,1-Dichloroethane 117 124 85-135 3 30
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 104 108 §3-126 4 ac
Chioroform 115 i1g B3-13%9 2 ag
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 113 117 81-142 4 30
Carbon Tetrachloride 114 114 82-149 o] 30
RBenzene 106 108 83-128 1 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane 127 128 F0-143 1 390
Trichlorcethene 109 108 83i-13¢ Iy 30
1,2-Dichloropropane 108 10% g3-329 1 30
Bromodichloromethane 113 117 BO-12% 3 30
Toluene 103 104 83-127 2 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 103 104 Fi-128 1 30
Tetrachliorocethenes 98 93 78-133 3 30
Dibromochloromethane 106 108 82~119 2 30
Chlorocbenizeneg 101 102 §3-120 1 o
Etrhylbenzene 103 163 g2-129 ) 3¢
m+p-Xylene ) 9g 98 B2~130 1 30
o-Xylene ' 100 100 82-130 o} 30
Bromoform 8e g2 64-119 4 30
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloraethane 104 106 73-121 z 390
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 98 =37 79-123 1 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 98 100 Bi-122 1 30
1, z-Dichlorchenzene 9g 98 gz-317 1 e
trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 96 98 77-123 2 30
cig-1, 3-Dichloropropene 28 i¢l §0-126 3 30
Freon 113 118 118 18-146 ¢ 3¢

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unlese attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Rnalysis Name: TPHE-DRO {WHaters)
gatch number: C7169C031A

Orthoterphenyl
5082789 100
Blank g8
LCS 112
LCSD 117
Limits: 58-131

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 07170A51A
Trifluvorctoluene-F

508278¢ 113
SOB2787 113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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»
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1042992
Reported: 06/28/07 at 06:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5082788 110
Blank 114
LCS 116
LCSD 112
MS 114
Limits: 63+-135
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Ratch number: 07170A51B

Trifluorotoluene-F
5082788 111
5082750 111
5082791 113
5082792 111
Blank 111
LCS 116
LCSD i1z
M3 114
Limits: 63~135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: DOT1724AA

Dibromcfluoromethans 1,2z-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
5082786 97 9& 85 101
Blank 98 25 93 ag
.Cs 95 23 93 105
Me a3 96 24 102
MsSD 9 g5 85 108
Limits: §0-116 TI-113 80-112 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Ratch pumbey: DO71733AA

Dibromefluorcmethane 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 Toluene-dé g ~-Bromafluorcbenzene
5082787 26 86 107 3e
SOB2Z788 96 96 103 =13
5082750 i00 Q7 108 100
5082781 100 10z 107 103
5082792 87 180 106 88
Blank 92 101 103 103
LCS g€ 106G 3108 106
MS SE X 106 106
MSD ge 1032 108 106
Limits: g8G-11s6 77-113 80G-113 Te-113
Analysis Name: EPA SWG45/8260 (water)
Batch number: WO71751AA

Dikromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Teoluene-dg 4 -Bromof luorchbenzene
50827838 93 ge S0 20
Blank 84 g7 9z 88
Les 94 a0 g3 93

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1042992

Reported: 06/28/07 at 06:46 FM
Surrogate Quality Control

Ms 94 a7 93 93
MSD 54 92 51 92
Limits: 80-116 T7+113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one os both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



The following defines common symbols and abbre

N.D.
TNTC
J
umhosicm
C

Cal
meg
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) my
microgram(s) 1
milliliter(s} ul

cubic meter(s) fib >5 umfmi

viations used in reporting technical data:

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

poundi(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than ~ The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

paris per million — One ppm is equivalent 1o one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg}, or one gram per million grams.

For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken 10 be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgll), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases Of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parls per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration 1o approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

1.8, EPA data qualifiers:

moow>»

‘02

U
XY,z

Analytical test results for methods listed on th

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analvte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
canfirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

\FEC w2z2Ea2mMmw

3

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results refate only to the sampt

Inorganic Qualifiers

Vaiue is <CRDL, but =iDL

Estimated due 1o interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

e Jaboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

o tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbioiogical

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sampie analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsib
staff. This report shall not be reproduced

le for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIiEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRA

NTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES |

NCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE {EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B)

WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS B
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the cl

£EN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
ient uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

i ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confli

cting terms contained in any acceplance of order submitted by client.



